

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

ROSE ANN PAGUIRIGAN, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated, :

Plaintiff, : 1:17 Civ. 1302 (NG) (CLP)

-vs- :

PROMPT NURSING EMPLOYMENT AGENCY :
LLC d/b/a SENTOSA SERVICES, :
SENTOSACARE LLC, SENTOSA NURSING :
RECRUITMENT AGENCY, BENJAMIN LANDA, :
BENT PHILIPSON, BERISH RUBENSTEIN a/k/a :
BARRY RUBENSTEIN, FRANCIS LUYUN, :
GOLDEN GATE REHABILITATION & HEALTH :
CARE CENTER LLC, and SPRING CREEK :
REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER, :

Defendants. :

-----X

**PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS**

THE HOWLEY LAW FIRM P.C.
John J.P. Howley
Leandro B. Lachica
1345 Avenue of the Americas, 2nd Floor
New York, New York 10105
(212) 601-2728

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument	
Class Counsel’s Request for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Should be Granted.....	4
A. The Proposed Award is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method.....	4
1. Reasonable Hourly Rates.....	5
a. John J.P. Howley.....	7
b. Leandro B. Lachica.....	9
2. Reasonable Number of Hours Required by the Case.....	10
3. Reasonable Costs and Expenses.....	12
B. The Proposed Award is Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method.....	12
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. County of Albany,
522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2008).....6

Barbour v. City of White Plains,
788 F. Supp. 2d 216 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....10

Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.,
64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....12

Bodon v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC,
No. 09 Civ. 2941, 2015 WL 3889577 (E.D.N.Y. June 4, 2015), *report and
recommendation adopted*, 2015 WL 3902405 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2015).....5-6

Bosoro v. Am. Comp. Healthcare Med. Grp.,
No. 14 Civ. 1099, 2015 WL 5676679, (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2015), *report and
recommendation adopted*, 2015 WL 5686481 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2015).....5

Campos v. BKUK 3 Corp.,
No. 18 Civ. 7507, 2021 WL 3540243, (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2021), *report and
recommendation adopted*, 2021 WL 3863266 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2021).....9

Coakley v. Webb,
No. 14 Civ. 8438, 2016 WL 1047079 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2016).....6

In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.,
824 F. Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....12

Fresno County Employees’ Ret. Ass’n v. Isaacson/Weaver Fam. Tr.,
925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir.), *cert. denied*, 140 S. Ct. 385 (2019).....4, 6, 12-14

Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....4-5

Griffin v. Astro Moving & Storage Co. Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 1844, 2015 WL 1476415 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015).....5-6

Hall v. ProSource Techs., LLC,
No. 14 Civ. 2502, 2016 WL 1555128 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2016).....5

Hui Luo v. L&S Acupuncture, P.C.,
 No. 14 Civ. 1003, 2015 WL 1954468 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2015), *aff'd*,
 2016 WL 2848646 (2d Cir. May 16, 2016).....5

Javier v. Beck,
 No. 13 Civ. 2926 (WHP), 2014 WL 3058456 (S.D.N.Y. July 3, 2015).....6, 8

Javier H. v. Garcia-Botello,
 239 F.R.D. 342 (W.D.N.Y. 2006).....6, 8

Joseph v. HDMJ Rest., Inc.,
 970 F. Supp. 2d 131 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....5

Klein v. PDG Remediation, Inc.,
 No. 95 Civ. 4954, 1999 WL 38179 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 1999).....12

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
 143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....12

Lesser v. U.S. Bank N.A.,
 No. 09 Civ. 2362, 2013 WL 1952306 (E.D.N.Y. May 10, 2013).....6

Macolor v. Libiran,
 No. 14 Civ. 4555, 2016 WL 1488121 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2016).....6, 8-9

In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 93 Civ. 5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998).....12

Millea v. Metro-North R. Co.,
 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011).....5

Perdue v. Kenny A.,
 559 U.S. 542 (2010).....6

Schneider v. Citicorp Mortg., Inc.,
 324 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....11

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 No. 06 Civ. 1842 (NG), 2014 WL 12829910 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2014).....4-5, 11-12

United States v. Sixty-One Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars and No Cents,
 856 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....6
